INTERNATIONAL DOLPHIN CONSERVATION PROGRAM
PERMANENT WORKING GROUP ON TUNA TRACKING
MINUTES OF THE 28" MEETING

Antigua, Guatemala
23 September 2010

AGENDA

Documents

Opening of the meeting

Adoption of the agenda

Approval of minutes of the 27" meeting
Review of the implementation of the dolphin safe certification system TT-28-04
Other business
Recommendations for the IRP
Place and date of next meeting
Adjournment
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The 28™ Meeting of the Permanent Working Group on Tuna Tracking was held in Antigua, Guatemala, on 23
September 2010. The attendees are listed in Appendix 1.

1. Opening of the meeting

The meeting was opened by Dr. Guillermo Compeén, Director of the IATTC, who requested nominations for
chairing the meeting. Ing. Arnulfo Franco, of Panama, was elected.

2. Adoption of the agenda

The provisional agenda was adopted without modification.

3. Approval of minutes of the 27th meeting

The minutes of the 27" meeting, previously circulated by the Secretariat, were approved as presented.
4. Review of the implementation of the dolphin safe certification system

The Secretariat presented Document TT-28-04, Matters related to the Tuna Tracking and Dolphin-Safe
Certification programs. The Secretariat has received 29 valid dolphin-safe certificates issued between 1 January
2009 and August 2010, and in no case had the weight recorded on the certificate exceeded, by a margin in excess
of the permissible 10%, the amount of dolphin safe tuna recorded on the corresponding Tuna Tracking Form
(TTFs).

The system requires that the Secretariat receive the TTFs within 10 days of the end of the trip; since June 2008,
the percentage of TTFs received within this period had increased slightly, from 89% to 91%.

A special case was presented in which a copy of a TTF may have been deliberately altered. The Party involved
stated that, if this is verified, administrative measures would be taken. No certificate had been issued for that TTF.

Colombia indicated that it was important to ensure that the observer always gives a copy of the TTF to the captain
of the vessel if the corresponding authority is not present at the port, thus having another option for increasing the
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http://www.iattc.org/PDFFiles2/AIDCP-Dolphin-Safe-certification-system-REV-Oct2005.pdf
http://www.iattc.org/PDFFiles2/AIDCP-Dolphin-Safe-certification-system-REV-Oct2005.pdf
http://www.iattc.org/Meetings2010/PDF/Sept/TT-28-04-Tracking-and-certification.pdf

percentage of TTFs received. The Secretariat explained that this was already included in the corresponding
guidelines. It was agreed that the Secretariat should send a letter to the national programs and the Parties to the
APICD reminding them of this procedure.

Costa Rica asked about how to proceed when not all the catch is unloaded in one country and the rest of the catch
goes to another country. The Secretariat responded that a copy of the TTF remains in the first port and the
original goes to the second country, which is responsible for the TTF.

The United States commented that in many cases the rate of submission of TTFs falls far short of 100%, and that
this needed to improve if the program was to be considered to be working properly. It was agreed that the
Secretariat would send a letter to the Parties, urging them to comply with the requirements for the submission of
TTFs.

5. Other business

No other business was presented.

6. Recommendations for the IRP

The Working Group agreed the make the following recommendations to the International Review Panel:

1. Write to the national programs and the Parties to the AIDCP to remind them that observers should leave a
copy of the TTF with the fishing captain if the competent national authority is not present to receive it.

2. Urge the Parties to comply with the 100% requirement for submitting TTFs.
7. Place and date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Working Group will be held on the dates that are agreed for the meetings of the AIDCP
in 2011.

8. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 10.12 a.m. on 23 September 2010.
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Appendix 1.

ATTENDEES - ASISTENTES

COLOMBIA

Carlos Robles

Ministerio de Agricultura y Desarrollo Rural
carlos.robles@minagricultura.gov.co

Vladimir Puentes

Ministerio de Ambiente, Vivienda y Desarrollo Territorial
vpuentes@minambiente.gov.co

COSTARICA

Luis Dobles

INCOPESCA/Instituto Costarricense de Pesca y Acuicultura
ludora@ice.co.cr

Bernal Chavarria

Ministerio de Agricultura

bchavarria@bcvabogados.com

ECUADOR
Luis Torres
Subsecretaria de Recursos Pesqueros
luis.torres@pesca.gov.ec
EL SALVADOR

Carlos Sanchez
CALVO Pesca - Grupo Calvo
carlos.sanchez@calvo.es

Diego Canelos

Seatech International, Inc.
dcanelos@seatechint.net

Armando Hernandez

Programa Nacional de Observadores de Colombia
dirpescalimpia@cable.net.co

Asdrubal Vasquez
Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia
vazquezal@ice.co.cr

Luigi Benincasa
ATUNEC/Asociacion de Atuneros del Ecuador
luigibenincasa@gmail.com

EUROPEAN UNION - UNION EUROPEA

Marco D’Ambrosio
European Commission
marco.dambrosio@ec.europa.eu

GUATEMALA

Jorge Girén

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
jgiron@maga.gob.gt

Hugo Alsina

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
hugo@alsina-et-al.org

Bryslie Cifuentes

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
brysliec@hotmail.com

Estrella Marroquin

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
estrellamarroquin@hotmail.com
Jassmine Andaraus

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Francisca Barrera

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacién
licdabarrera@yahoo.com

Juan Campollo
Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion

unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Javier Ariz

Instituto Espafiol de Oceanografia
javier.ariz@ca.ieo.es

Henry Hernandez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Juan Hernandez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
unipesca04@yahoo.com.mx

Luis Lopez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
luis.paredes@gmail.com

Rubén Lépez

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
rubenlopezbran@yahoo.com

Ivo Orellana

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
ivoorellana@gmail.com
Jorge Ruano

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
biojorge@yahoo.com

Heidy Xalin

Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion
hxalin@yahoo.com
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Dennis Dieguez Guillermo Rodriguez
Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y Alimentacion Rianxeira América, S.A
dennisgieguez@homail.com mahuad51@gmail.com

MEXICO - MEXICO

Mario Aguilar Luis Fleischer
CONAPESCA/ Comisién Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca Instituto Nacional de la Pesca
mariogaguilars@aol.com Ifleischer21@yahoo.com

Michel Dreyfus
Instituto Nacional de la Pesca

dreyfus@cicese.mx

NICARAGUA

Armando Segura Julio Guevara
Cémara de la Pesca de Nicaragua INATUN
capenic@ibw.com.ni juliocgg@gmail.com

PANAMA - PANAMA
Maricel Morales Arnulfo Franco
ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuaticos de Panama FIPESCA
mmorales@arap.gob.pa arnulfol.franco@gmail.com

Orlando Bernal
ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuaticos de Panama
obernal@arap.gob.pa

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA - ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMERICA

Malcolm Stockwell William Jacobson
U.S. Department of State NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
edstockwell@insightbb.com bill.jacobson@noaa.gov
David Hogan Jeremy Rusin
U.S. Department of State NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
hogandf@state.gov jeremy.rusin@noaa.gov
Randall Robinson Martina Sagapolu
U.S. Department of State NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
robinsonr2 @state.gov martina.sagapolu@noaa.gov
Judson Feder Brad Wiley
NOAA - Office of General Counsel Southwest NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
judson.feder@noaa.gov brad.wiley@noaa.gov
Paul Ortiz Sarah Wilkin
NOAA - Office of General Counsel NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
paul.ortiz@noaa.gov sarah.wilkin@noaa.gov
Heidi Hermsmeyer Randi Thomas
NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service National Fisheries Institute / USTF
heidi.hermsmeyer@noaa.gov rthomas@nfi.org

VENEZUELA

Lillo Maniscalchi
AVATUN/Asociacion Venezolana de Armadores Atunero
lillomaniscalchi@yahoo.com

OBSERVERS - OBSERVADORES
REPUBLIC OF KIRIBATI
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Kintoba Teaero

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources Development

Kintobat@mfmrd.gov.ki

NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS - ORGANIZACIONES NO GUBERNAMENTALES

Aketa Taanga

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources Development

aketatanga@gmail.com

Cristobel (Kitty) Block
The Humane Society of the U.S

kblock@hsus.org

Guillermo Compean, Director
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
gcompean@iattc.org

Ernesto Altamirano

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
ealtamirano@iattc.org

Ricardo Belmontes

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
rbelmontes@iattc.org

Monica Galvan

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission

mgalvan@iattc.org

Rebecca Regnery
Humane Society International
rregnery@hsus.or

SECRETARIAT - SECRETARIA

Martin Hall

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
mhall @iattc.org

Brian Hallman

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
bhallman@iattc.or

Cynthia Sacco

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission
csacco@iattc.or

Nick Webb

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission

nwebb@iattc.org
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